

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/19/2019 4:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96185-9

SUPREME COURT OF STATE OF WASHINGTON

LAZURI DANIELS,
individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**PETITIONER LAZURI DANIELS' ANSWER TO AMICI BRIEFS
OF THE WASHINGTON STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
MIKE KRIEDLER, WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE FOUNDATION, AND APCIA and NAMIC**

Matthew J. Ide
WSBA No. 26002
Ide Law Office
7900 SE 28th St., Ste. 500
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Telephone: (206) 625-1326

David R. Hallowell
WSBA No. 13500
Law Office Of David R. Hallowell
7900 SE 28th St., Ste. 500
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Telephone: (206) 587-0344

Attorneys for Petitioner Lazuri Daniels

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Daniels Generally Agrees With The OIC
 And WSAJF 1

 1. Subrogation Is An Equitable Doctrine,
 Governed By Equitable Principles..... 2

 2. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Follow The
 Principles For Interpretation Of Insurance
 Contracts..... 3

 3. The Make Whole Doctrine Is Applicable Both As
 A Result Of State Farm’s Specific Policy
 Language And Under Washington’s Insurance
 Common Law..... 4

 4. An Insured’s “Loss” Includes That Portion
 Represented By A Deductible..... 5

 B. APCIA/NAMIC’S Arguments Are Equal Parts
 Specious, Incorrect And Irrelevant..... 7

 1. APCIA/NAMIC’S Assertion That The
 Insurance Regulation Required State Farm To
 Not Fully Compensate Daniels Is Specious 7

 2. APCIA/NAMIC’S Assertion That State Farm
 Complied With The Regulation Is Both
 Incorrect And Irrelevant 9

 3. The Court Should Declare WAC § 284-30-393
 Inconsistent With Washington Decisional Law.. 11

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Averill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 106, 229 P.3d 830 (2010)	passim
<i>Daniels v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 268, 421 P.3d 996, <i>review granted</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1001 (2018)	3, 6
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	2
<i>Meas v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 527, 123 P.3d 519 (2005)	5-6
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indemnity Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007)	5
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978)	passim

Statutes

RCW § 48.05.140	8
RCW § 48.30.010	8

Regulations

WAC § 284-30-300	9
WAC § 284-30-393 (effective July 11, 2011)	7, 9, 11-12
WAC § 284-30-400	9

Other

OIC's Concise Explanatory Statement, June 2011	10
